

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01249-REB-KLM

JANEEN MEDINA, individually, on behalf of all others similarly situated, and on behalf
of the CHI Plans,

Plaintiff,

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES, a Colorado corporation,
PATRICIA G. WEBB,
CAROL KEENAN, and
JOHN and JANE DOES, 1-20,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS WITH MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION TO DISMISS.....1

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND4

A. CHI and its Role in the Catholic Church’s Healing Ministry4

1. The Catholic Church’s Healing Ministry4

2. CHI: History and Governance5

B. The Plan and the Subcommittee 10

C. The Plan’s Favorable IRS Private Letter Ruling 11

II. LEGAL STANDARD 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

A. Counts I-VII Fail as a Matter of Law Because the Plan is a Church Plan..... 12

1. ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Applies to Plans Established or Maintained by Non-Church Entities..... 12

2. The Plan is a Church Plan under ERISA because CHI is a Tax-Exempt Entity Controlled By and Associated With the Roman Catholic Church 15

3. The Plan Also Qualifies As a Church Plan Because it is Maintained By a Non-Church Entity Associated With or Controlled By a Church With the Principal Purpose of Administering a Retirement Plan25

B. Even if the Plan Failed to Meet Certain Requirements of a Church Plan, it May Correct its Failure with the Treasury Department.....26

C. Count VIII Fails as a Matter of Law Because ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause27

1. The Exemption Has a Secular Legislative Purpose28

2. The Principal or Primary Effect of the Exemption Neither Advances Nor Inhibits Religion29

3. The Exemption Avoids Excessive Government Entanglement With Religion29

V. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Berneike v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 1141, 1144 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77, 85-86 (D. Me. 2004).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. (1987)	27, 28
<i>Estate of Monroe v. C.I.R.</i> , 124 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hall v. USABLE Life</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Ark. 2011)	19
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 28, 29, 30
<i>Lown v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 18
<i>Medellin v. CommunityCare HMO, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (N.D. Okla. 2011)	18
<i>Okerman v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , CIV-S-00-0186 GEBPAN, 2001 WL 36203082 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2001)	16, 19
<i>Olga Torres and Pedro Bonilla v. Bella Vista Hospital, et al.</i> , 2008 WL 7210806	3

<i>Rinehart v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am</i> , C08-5486-RBL, 2009 WL 995715 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2009)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Stodghill v. Pelner</i> , <i>M.d.</i> , 2010 WL 9103730 (D. Col. Dec. 5, 2010)	22
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. Of Educ., S. Orange-Maplewood Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Thorkelson v. Publ'g House of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011)	12, 14, 15, 25
<i>Tualatin Valley Builders Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Walz</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 675 (1970).....	30
<i>Ward v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2010 WL 4337821 at *2 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2010)	19, 21
<i>Welsh v. Ascension Health</i> , 3:08-cv-348-MCR/EMT, 2009 WL 1444431 at *6 (N.D. Fla. May 21, 2009).....	15, 25
<i>Williams v. Wright</i> , 927 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 414(e).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 3(33), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> , Code cc.113 § 2, 116 § 1 (1983)	2, 6, 17
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> , Code cc.1254, 1257 § 1 (1983).....	7, 18
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> , Code cc.1273-89 (1983)	7

Codex Iuris Canonici, Code cc.1291-92 (1983) 17

Codex Iuris Canonici, Code cc.360-61 (1983)7

Private Letter Rulings

PLR 831505424

PLR 8326165 3, 24

PLR 921704527

PLR 941104527

PLR 201319036 15

PLR 87340333

PLR 86060383

PLR 89190663

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. H12106 (daily ed. May 2, 1978)2, 29

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(e) 16, 18

CRS § 13-21-20222

DOL Adv. Ops..... 7, 19

GCM 390074

IRC § 414(e)4, 11, 12, 26

IRC § 3(33)27

IRC §414(c)27

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., Pub. L. No. 96-364 § 407, 94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....13

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 2 cmt. b (2003)2

S. Rep. No. 93-383 at 81 (1973) 12
